# **Attachment G: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities**

Please Note: Paragraph 47 of the Consent Decree requires that within nine months of the entry of this Consent Decree, the County will provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject of this Consent Decree for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

The term "Standards" refers to the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design (28 C.F.R. § 35.104 (Title II) (defining the "2010 ADA Standards" as the requirements set forth in appendices B and D to 36 C.F.R. part 1191 and the requirements contained in 28 C.F.R. § 35.151.)). All citations are to the Standards, unless otherwise noted. In general, when determining the number of accessible elements required (*i.e.*, assistive listening system receivers, wheelchair seating spaces, accessible parking spaces, play components, etc.), always round UP to the nearest whole number.

In order that the following spaces and elements in County facilities, for which construction was commenced after January 26, 1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the County will take the following actions:

- 1. Within 9 months of the effective date of this Consent Decree, the County will complete the following modifications to the **Humboldt County Correctional Facility**, located at 901 5<sup>th</sup> Street in Eureka.
  - a. The County will make the following modifications to the ramp to the entrance of the County Correctional Facility.
    - i. The ramp cross slope at the  $1^{st}$  landing is 3.8% and the cross slope at the  $2^{nd}$  landing is 2.6%. Provide landings at the top and bottom of each ramp run such that the landings have slopes of no more than 2.08% in any direction and contain no changes in level; the landings are at least as wide as the ramp and 60 inches long at the top and bottom of every ramp run; and any landings provided where the ramp changes direction are at least 60 inches by 60 inches. On each side of the ramp, provide edge protection that consists of either an extended ground surface at least 12 inches beyond the edge of the surface of the landing, or a curb or barrier that prevents the passage of a 4 inch diameter sphere where any part of the sphere is within 4 inches of the surface. If the ramp is subject to wet conditions, landings shall be designed to prevent the accumulation of water. Standards §§ 206.2, 405.7.
  - b. Elevator
    - i. Car #2 from Visiting Area The elevator doors do not automatically reopen when obstructed. Provide horizontal sliding doors that open and close automatically with a reopening device that will stop and reopen the car door and hoistway door automatically if the door becomes obstructed by an object or person. The device shall be capable of completing these

operations without requiring contact for obstructions passing through the opening at heights of 5 inches and 29 inches; door reopening devices shall remain effective for at least 20 seconds, after which the doors may close; the minimum time from notification that a car is answering a call until the doors of that car start to close shall be 5 seconds; and the minimum time for elevator doors to remain fully open in response to a car call shall be 3 seconds. Standards §§ 206.6, 407.3.

- c. Telephone
  - i. The telephone protrudes into the main walkway and is not detectable to a blind person using a cane. Unless protected by a cane detectable barrier, objects with their leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches high shall not protrude into circulation paths more than 4 inches for wall-mounted elements, or 12 inches for free standing post- or pylon-mounted elements. Protruding objects (and cane-detectable barriers) shall not reduce the clear width of accessible routes or maneuvering spaces below minimum requirements. Standards §§ 206, 307.
- d. Toilet Rooms
  - i. Visiting area
    - (1) Men's
      - (a) The pressure required to open the door is 19 pounds.
        Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
      - (b) The toilet seat cover dispenser controls are mounted 57 inches above the finished floor. Provide a seat cover dispenser with operable parts and controls between 15 and 48 inches high and accompanied by clear floor space of 30 by 48 inches that allows a forward or parallel approach by a person using a wheelchair. Standards §§ 205.1, 305, 308.2, 308.3, 309.
    - (2) Women's
      - (a) The pressure required to open the door is 18 pounds.
        Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
  - ii. Intake
    - (1) No accessible toilet stall is provided. Provide an accessible toilet

compartment at least 60 inches wide and at least 59 inches deep (or at least 56 inches deep with a wall-mounted toilet) such that all of the compartment's elements, including door, door hardware, toilet, size and arrangement, toe clearances, grab bars, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 213.3.1, 301.1, 404, 604, 604.8.1, 609.

- e. The County will make the following modifications to the shower in the Intake Unit of the County Correctional Facility.
  - i. Intake
    - (1)The roll-in shower controls are not on the back wall and the fixed shower head is higher than 48 inches. Provide a transfer shower that is 36 inches by 36 inches clear inside with a clearance outside of 36 inches wide by 48 inch long, measured from the control wall; with a threshold that is no higher than  $\frac{1}{2}$  inch and beveled, rounded, or vertical; with a folding or non-folding rectangular or L-shaped seat mounted on the wall opposite the controls; with grab bars across the control wall and across the back wall to a point 18 inches from the control wall; with controls, faucets, and shower spray unit mounted on the wall opposite the seat between 38 and 48 inches above the floor and located 15 inches maximum from the centerline of the seat toward the shower opening...OR...provide a roll-in shower that is at least 30 inches wide by 60 deep with a minimum 30 inch wide by 60 inch long clear floor space at the face of the shower; with a threshold that is no higher than 1/4 inch vertically, or between 1/4 inch and no higher than 1/2 inch and beveled; where an optional seat is provided grab bars shall be on the back wall and the side wall opposite the seat and shall not be provided above the seat; where an optional seat is not provided grab bars shall be on three walls, installed 6 inches maximum from adjacent walls; where an optional seat is provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the back wall adjacent to the seat wall 27 inches maximum from the seat wall; where an optional seat is not provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit may be installed on any wall of the shower. Transfer and roll-in shower controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab bar but no higher than 48 inches above the floor, and operable with no more than 5 pounds of force, with one hand, and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; shower enclosures provided shall not obstruct controls, faucets, spray units, and transfer between wheelchairs and optional shower seats. Standards §§ 213.3.6, 608, 609, 610.
- f. Telephones in Intake

- i. The telephones have no volume control. Provide accessible telephones in accordance with the following chart with clear floor space of at least 30 inches by 48 inches that allows either a forward or parallel approach such that bases, enclosures, and fixed seats do not impede approaches to the telephone. All operable parts of the telephone shall be mounted between 15 and 48 inches high; volume control shall be provided; the cord shall be at least 29 inches long from the telephone to the handset; and there shall be a picture of a telephone handset with radiating sound waves. Standards §§ 217, 305, 309, 703.7.2.3, 704, and Table 217.2.
- ii. The telephone protrudes into the main walkway and is not detectable to a blind person using a cane. Unless protected by a cane detectable barrier, objects with their leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches high shall not protrude into circulation paths more than 4 inches for wallmounted elements, or 12 inches for free standing post- or pylon-mounted elements. Protruding objects (and cane-detectable barriers) shall not reduce the clear width of accessible routes or maneuvering spaces below minimum requirements. Standards §§ 206, 307.
- g. Housing Unit
  - i. Stairs in Men's and Women's Units
    - (1) Provide stairs with closed risers, uniform tread width and riser height, a tread depth of at least 11 inches, a riser height between 4 inches and 7 inches, and nosings, treads, and risers that otherwise comply fully with the Standards. Standards §§ 206, 210, 504.
    - (2) The path of travel under the stairs has less than 80 inches of head room provided. Provide a minimum vertical clearance of 80 inches throughout. Where the vertical clearance is reduced to less than 80 inches, provide a guardrail or other barrier with a leading edge no more than 27 inches high. Standards §§ 206, 307.4.
  - ii. The County will make the following modifications to the shower stalls in both the men's and women's housing units.
    - (1) The shower compartments in the men's and women's units are not configured as either roll-in or transfer. Provide, in each unit, a transfer shower that is 36 inches by 36 inches clear inside with a clearance outside of 36 inches wide by 48 inch long, measured from the control wall; with a folding or non-folding rectangular or L-shaped seat mounted on the wall opposite the controls; a threshold that is no higher than ½ inch and beveled, rounded, or vertical; grab bars across the control wall; and controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be mounted on the wall opposite the

seat between 38 and 48 inches above the floor and located 15 inches maximum from the centerline of the seat toward the shower opening...OR...provide a roll-in shower that is at least 30 inches wide by 60 deep with a minimum 30 inch wide by 60 inch long clear floor space at the face of the shower; where an optional seat is provided grab bars shall be on the back wall and the side wall opposite the seat and shall not be provided above the seat; where an optional seat is not provided grab bars shall be on three walls, installed 6 inches maximum from adjacent walls; controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab bar no higher than 48 inches above the floor; where an optional seat is provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the back wall adjacent to the seat wall 27 inches maximum from the seat wall. Transfer and roll-in shower controls shall be operable with no more than 5 pounds of force, with one hand, and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist, and shower enclosures provided shall not obstruct controls, faucets, spray units, and transfer between wheelchairs and shower seats. Standards §§ 213.3.6, 608, 609, 610.

- iii. Toilet Rooms
  - (1) Women's
    - (a) No accessible mirror is provided. Provide at least one mirror such that, if it is mounted above a lavatory or countertop, it is mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface no more than 40 inches high; or, if it is not mounted above a lavatory or countertop, it is mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface no more than 35 inches high. Standards §§ 213.2, 603.3.
    - (b) No accessible toilet stall is provided. Provide an accessible toilet compartment at least 60 inches wide and at least 59 inches deep (or at least 56 inches deep with a wall-mounted toilet) such that all of the compartment's elements, including door, door hardware, toilet, size and arrangement, toe clearances, grab bars, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 213.3.1, 301.1, 404, 604, 604.8.1, 609.
  - (2) Men's
    - (a) The lavatory provides no knee or toe clearance. Provide a lavatory with the top of the rim or counter 34 inches high or less; knee clearance at least 30 inches wide, between 9 inches and 27 inches high, extending between 11 and 25

inches deep at 9 inches high, and extending at least 8 inches deep at 27 inches high; and toe clearance at least 30 inches wide and 9 inches high, and extending between 17 and 25 inches deep under the lavatory. Standards §§ 213.3.4, 306, 606.2, 606.3.

- (b) No accessible toilet stall is provided. Provide an accessible toilet compartment at least 60 inches wide and at least 59 inches deep (or at least 56 inches deep with a wall-mounted toilet) such that all of the compartment's elements, including door, door hardware, toilet, size and arrangement, toe clearances, grab bars, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 213.3.1, 301.1, 404, 604, 604.8.1, 609.
- iv. The County will make the following modifications to the transfer shower in Men's Unit.
  - (1)The shower compartment is 48 inches by 48 inches, the seat is not on the opposite wall the controls, and no hand-held shower spray unit is provided. Provide a transfer shower that is 36 inches by 36 inches clear inside with a clearance outside of 36 inches wide by 48 inch long, measured from the control wall; with a threshold that is no higher than <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> inch and beveled, rounded, or vertical; with a folding or non-folding rectangular or L-shaped seat mounted on the wall opposite the controls; with grab bars across the control wall and across the back wall to a point 18 inches from the control wall; with controls, faucets, and shower spray unit mounted on the wall opposite the seat between 38 and 48 inches above the floor and located 15 inches maximum from the centerline of the seat toward the shower opening...OR...provide a roll-in shower that is at least 30 inches wide by 60 deep with a minimum 30 inch wide by 60 inch long clear floor space at the face of the shower; with a threshold that is no higher than  $\frac{1}{4}$  inch vertically, or between  $\frac{1}{4}$ inch and no higher than 1/2 inch and beveled; where an optional seat is provided grab bars shall be on the back wall and the side wall opposite the seat and shall not be provided above the seat; where an optional seat is not provided grab bars shall be on three walls, installed 6 inches maximum from adjacent walls; where an optional seat is provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the back wall adjacent to the seat wall 27 inches maximum from the seat wall; where an optional seat is not provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit may be installed on any wall of the shower. Transfer and roll-in shower controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab bar but no higher than 48 inches above the floor, and operable with no more than 5 pounds of force, with one hand, and without

tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; shower enclosures provided shall not obstruct controls, faucets, spray units, and transfer between wheelchairs and optional shower seats. Standards §§ 213.3.6, 608, 609, 610.

- v. 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Women's Single-user Toilet
  - (1) No toilet paper dispenser is provided. Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is mounted with its centerline between 7 and 9 inches from the front of the toilet and with its outlet between 15 and 48 inches high with continuous paper flow that does not control delivery. The dispenser shall be mounted either at least 1½ inches below the side grab bar or at least 12 inches above the side grab bar. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 604.7, 609.3.
- vi. 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Men's Single-user Toilet
  - (1) The toilet room sign is not mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door. Provide permanent room signage meeting the requirements of the Standards for raised characters, visual characters, and pictograms; accompanied by Grade 2 Braille. Tactile signs shall be mounted between 48 and 60 inches high on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door or on the nearest adjacent wall (except that signs can be mounted on the inactive leaf of a double door or on the push side of doors with closers and without hold-open devices); and shall be located so that a clear floor space of at least 18 inches by 18 inches, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door's swing between the closed and 45 degrees open positions. Standards §§ 216, 703.
  - (2) The door to the toilet room has 6 inches of clear floor space on the latch side in the push direction. Provide maneuvering clearance at the door that complies with the following chart. Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.4.1, and Table 404.2.4.1.
  - (3) No toilet paper dispenser is provided. Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is mounted with its centerline between 7 and 9 inches from the front of the toilet and with its outlet between 15 and 48 inches high with continuous paper flow that does not control delivery. The dispenser shall be mounted either at least 1½ inches below the side grab bar or at least 12 inches above the side grab bar. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 604.7, 609.3.
- vii. Medical Unit
  - (1) The County shall make the following modifications to Shower #1.

- (a) The transfer shower does not have compliant dimensions. Provide a transfer shower that is 36 inches by 36 inches clear inside with a clearance outside of 36 inches wide by 48 inch long, measured from the control wall; with a threshold that is no higher than  $\frac{1}{2}$  inch and beveled, rounded, or vertical; with a folding or non-folding rectangular or L-shaped seat mounted on the wall opposite the controls; with grab bars across the control wall and across the back wall to a point 18 inches from the control wall; with controls, faucets, and shower spray unit mounted on the wall opposite the seat between 38 and 48 inches above the floor and located 15 inches maximum from the centerline of the seat toward the shower opening...OR...provide a roll-in shower that is at least 30 inches wide by 60 deep with a minimum 30 inch wide by 60 inch long clear floor space at the face of the shower; with a threshold that is no higher than <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> inch vertically, or between 1/4 inch and no higher than 1/2 inch and beveled; where an optional seat is provided grab bars shall be on the back wall and the side wall opposite the seat and shall not be provided above the seat; where an optional seat is not provided grab bars shall be on three walls, installed 6 inches maximum from adjacent walls; where an optional seat is provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the back wall adjacent to the seat wall 27 inches maximum from the seat wall; where an optional seat is not provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit may be installed on any wall of the shower. Transfer and roll-in shower controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab bar but no higher than 48 inches above the floor, and operable with no more than 5 pounds of force, with one hand, and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; shower enclosures provided shall not obstruct controls, faucets, spray units, and transfer between wheelchairs and optional shower seats. Standards §§ 213.3.6, 608, 609, 610.
- (2) Single User Toilet Rooms
  - (a) No toilet room sign is provided. Provide toilet room signs with raised and Braille characters mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door with the centerline of the sign 60 inches above the finished floor and situated such that a person can approach within 3 inches of the sign without encountering an obstruction or standing within a door swing. Standards §§ 4.1.2(7)(d), 4.30.1, 4.30.4,

4.30.5, 4.30.6.

- (b) No toilet paper dispenser is provided. Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is mounted within reach, with its top at least 1<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> inches under the side grab bar, and centered at least 19 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.6, Fig. 29(b).
- (c) The side grab bar at the toilet is 30 inches long. Provide a side grab bar that is at least 42 inches in overall length, with the far end mounted at least 54 inches from the rear wall and the closer end 12 inches or less from the rear wall. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, Fig. 29(b).
- (d) One toilet room has a 30 inch long rear grab bar and one toilet room has no rear grab bar. Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length, with the closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall; mounted 33 to 36 inches above the finished floor; with a diameter between 1<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> and 1<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> inches; with 1<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> inches between the grab bar and the wall; and at least 1<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> inches between the grab bar and any other object, such as a toilet seat cover dispenser. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2, Fig. 29.
- 2. Within 33 months of entry of this Consent Decree, the County will complete the following modifications to the **Regional Juvenile Facility**, located at 2004 Harrison Avenue in Eureka.
  - a. Permanent room signs. The interior signs provided are not all mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door. Provide permanent room signage meeting the requirements of the Standards for raised characters, visual characters, and pictograms; accompanied by Grade 2 Braille. Tactile signs shall be mounted between 48 and 60 inches high on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door or on the nearest adjacent wall (except that signs can be mounted on the inactive leaf of a double door or on the push side of doors with closers and without hold-open devices); and shall be located so that a clear floor space of at least 18 inches by 18 inches, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door's swing between the closed and 45 degrees open positions. Standards §§ 216, 703.
  - b. No accessible cell is provided. The County shall provide mobility features for a minimum of 3%, but no fewer than one of the total number of cells in the facility. Cells with mobility features much be provided for each classification level and special housing area, such as administrative and disciplinary segregation and medical isolation. Provide mobility features for at least one of each type of special holding or housing cell, such as a cell serving a particular courtroom. For cells required to have mobility features, provide the following: turning space

complying with § 304; where benches are provided, at least one bench complying with § 903; where beds are provided, a bed with clear floor space complying with §305 parallel to at least one side of the bed; where provided, at least one water closet, one lavatory, and one bathtub or shower complying with the applicable requirements of §§ 603 through 610. In cells and dormitories having more than 25 beds, provide clear floor space that complies with § 807.2.3 for a minimum of 5% of the beds. 28 C.F.R. § 35.151(k); Standards §§ 232, 304, 305, 603, 604, 606, 607, 608, 609, 610, 807.2, 903.

- c. No accessible dining room table is provided. Provide at least 5% (but no fewer than 1) dining or work surfaces shall be available for use by people with mobility disabilities. Each accessible dining or work surface shall be on an accessible route; with clear floor space 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep positioned for a forward approach; with knee clearance at least 11 inches deep at 9 inches high and at least 8 inches deep at 27 inches high; and with a dining or work surface between 28 inches and 34 inches high. They shall be distributed throughout the facility, if applicable. Standards §§ 226, 305, 306, 902.
- d. The reception counter protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to a blind person using a cane. Unless protected by a cane detectable barrier, objects with their leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches high shall not protrude into circulation paths more than 4 inches for wall-mounted elements, or 12 inches for free standing post- or pylon-mounted elements. Protruding objects (and canedetectable barriers) shall not reduce the clear width of accessible routes or maneuvering spaces below minimum requirements. Standards §§ 206, 307.
- e. Public Phone
  - i. Payphone by entrance
    - (1) The telephone coin slot is 61 inches above the finished floor. Provide an accessible telephone with clear floor space of at least 30 inches by 48 inches that allows either a forward or parallel approach such that bases, enclosures, and fixed seats do not impede approaches to the telephone. All operable parts of the telephone shall be mounted between 15 and 48 inches high. Standards §§ 217, 305, 309, 704.
    - (2) The telephone protrudes into the main walkway and is not detectable to a blind person using a cane. Unless protected by a cane detectable barrier, objects with their leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches high shall not protrude into circulation paths more than 4 inches for wall-mounted elements, or 12 inches for free standing post- or pylon-mounted elements. Protruding objects (and cane-detectable barriers) shall not reduce the clear width of accessible routes or maneuvering spaces below minimum requirements. Standards §§ 206, 307.

## f. Public Toilet Room

- i. Women's
  - (1) The pressure required to open the door is 15 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
  - (2) The wall-mounted trash receptacle protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to a blind person using a cane. Unless protected by a cane detectable barrier, objects with their leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches high shall not protrude into circulation paths more than 4 inches for wall-mounted elements, or 12 inches for free standing post- or pylon-mounted elements. Protruding objects (and cane-detectable barriers) shall not reduce the clear width of accessible routes or maneuvering spaces below minimum requirements. Standards §§ 206, 307.
- ii. Men's
  - (1) The pressure required to open the door is 17 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
  - (2) The wall-mounted trash receptacle protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to a blind person using a cane. Unless protected by a cane detectable barrier, objects with their leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches high shall not protrude into circulation paths more than 4 inches for wall-mounted elements, or 12 inches for free standing post- or pylon-mounted elements. Protruding objects (and cane-detectable barriers) shall not reduce the clear width of accessible routes or maneuvering spaces below minimum requirements. Standards §§ 206, 307.
- g. Drinking Fountains
  - i. Waiting room
    - (1) No drinking fountain is provided for people who have difficulty bending or stooping. Provide 50% of all drinking fountains on each floor or exterior site with a spout outlet between 38 and 43 inches high and 50% of all drinking fountains on each floor or exterior site with a spout outlet no more than 36 inches high that otherwise complies with the Standards. At least one of each type

shall be provided. Standards §§ 211, 602.4, 602.7.

- (2) The required clear floor space at the wall-mounted drinking fountain is obstructed by furniture placement. Provide a drinking fountain with a clear floor space of at least 30 inches by 48 inches (36 inches by 48 inches if the unit is in an alcove more than 24 inches deep) positioned for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee clearance shall be at least 11 inches deep at 9 inches high and at least 8 inches deep at 27 inches high. Standards §§ 211, 305, 306, 602.2.
- ii. Secured Area
  - (1) No drinking fountain is provided for people who have difficulty bending or stooping. Provide 50% of all drinking fountains on each floor or exterior site with a spout outlet between 38 and 43 inches high and 50% of all drinking fountains on each floor or exterior site with a spout outlet no more than 36 inches high that otherwise complies with the Standards. At least one of each type shall be provided. Standards §§ 211, 602.4, 602.7.
  - (2) The wall mounted drinking fountain protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to a blind person using a cane. Unless protected by a cane detectable barrier, objects with their leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches high shall not protrude into circulation paths more than 4 inches for wall-mounted elements, or 12 inches for free standing post- or pylon-mounted elements. Protruding objects (and cane-detectable barriers) shall not reduce the clear width of accessible routes or maneuvering spaces below minimum requirements. Standards §§ 206, 307.

## h. Locker Rooms

- i. Women
  - No visual alarm appliance is provided in the toilet room. Provide visible fire alarm devices in toilet rooms, hallways, lobbies, meeting rooms, and any other area for common use. Standards §§ 215, 702.
- ii. Men's
  - (1) No visual alarm appliance in the toilet room. Provide visible fire alarm devices in toilet rooms, hallways, lobbies, meeting rooms, and any other area for common use. Standards §§ 4.1.3(14), 4.28.1, 4.28.3, 215, 702.

- (2)No accessible shower is provided. Provide a transfer shower that is 36 inches by 36 inches clear inside with a clearance outside of 36 inches wide by 48 inch long, measured from the control wall; with a threshold that is no higher than <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> inch and beveled, rounded, or vertical; with a folding or non-folding rectangular or L-shaped seat mounted on the wall opposite the controls; with grab bars across the control wall and across the back wall to a point 18 inches from the control wall; with controls, faucets, and shower spray unit mounted on the wall opposite the seat between 38 and 48 inches above the floor and located 15 inches maximum from the centerline of the seat toward the shower opening...OR...provide a roll-in shower that is at least 30 inches wide by 60 deep with a minimum 30 inch wide by 60 inch long clear floor space at the face of the shower; with a threshold that is no higher than 1/4 inch vertically, or between 1/4 inch and no higher than 1/2 inch and beveled; where an optional seat is provided grab bars shall be on the back wall and the side wall opposite the seat and shall not be provided above the seat; where an optional seat is not provided grab bars shall be on three walls, installed 6 inches maximum from adjacent walls; where an optional seat is provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the back wall adjacent to the seat wall 27 inches maximum from the seat wall; where an optional seat is not provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit may be installed on any wall of the shower. Transfer and roll-in shower controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab bar but no higher than 48 inches above the floor, and operable with no more than 5 pounds of force, with one hand, and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; shower enclosures provided shall not obstruct controls, faucets, spray units, and transfer between wheelchairs and optional shower seats. Standards §§ 213.3.6, 608, 609, 610.
- i. Staff Toilet Room (single user)
  - i. The toilet seat cover dispenser is obstructed by the trash receptacle and side table. Operable parts and controls of this element shall be no more than 48 inches high for a forward reach, or no more than 44 inches high if over an obstruction between 20 and 25 inches deep (for a forward reach, obstructions may not be deeper than 25 inches and obstructions must allow knee space); or mounted not more than 48 inches high for a side reach, or no more than 46 inches high if over an obstruction between 10 and 24 inches deep (for a side reach, obstructions may not be deeper than 24 inches); and accompanied by clear floor space of 30 inches by 48 inches that allows a forward or parallel approach, respectively, by a person using a wheelchair. Standards §§ 205.1, 305, 308.2, 308.3.

- ii. The toilet clear floor space is obstructed by the side table and the trash receptacle. Provide clearance at the toilet that is at least 60 inches wide and 56 inches deep. This clearance may overlap with the toilet, grab bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances for other fixtures, and turning space; but no other fixtures or obstructions, including lavatories, may be located within this clearance. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 604.3.
- 3. Within 15 months of the entry of this Consent Decree, the County will complete the following modifications to the **Humboldt County Main Library**, located at 1313 Third Street in Eureka.
  - a. Administrative Office, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor The door pressure required to open the door is 13 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
  - b. Elevators public and staff
    - The elevator emergency communication system has no provisions for silent calls. Provide a two-way communication system that provides both audible and visible signals, with operable parts between 15 and 48 inches high, and identified by raised characters and Braille adjacent to the device. If the system uses a handset, the cord shall be at least 29 inches long. If the system is located in a closed compartment, the compartment door hardware shall operate without tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. Standards §§ 206.6, 308, 309.4, 407.4.9, 703.2, 708.
  - c. Locker Rooms
    - i. Men's
      - (1) The pressure required to open the door is 15 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
      - (2) The lavatory hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. Provide water supply and drain pipes insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces underneath the lavatory or sink. Standards §§ 213.3.4, 606.5.
      - (3) The shower compartment is 40 inches deep by 42 inches wide. Provide a transfer shower that is 36 inches by 36 inches clear inside with a clearance outside of 36 inches wide by 48 inch long, measured from the control wall; with a threshold that is no higher

than <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> inch and beveled, rounded, or vertical; with a folding or non-folding rectangular or L-shaped seat mounted on the wall opposite the controls; with grab bars across the control wall and across the back wall to a point 18 inches from the control wall; with controls, faucets, and shower spray unit mounted on the wall opposite the seat between 38 and 48 inches above the floor and located 15 inches maximum from the centerline of the seat toward the shower opening...OR...provide a roll-in shower that is at least 30 inches wide by 60 deep with a minimum 30 inch wide by 60 inch long clear floor space at the face of the shower; with a threshold that is no higher than  $\frac{1}{4}$  inch vertically, or between  $\frac{1}{4}$ inch and no higher than  $\frac{1}{2}$  inch and beveled; where an optional seat is provided grab bars shall be on the back wall and the side wall opposite the seat and shall not be provided above the seat; where an optional seat is not provided grab bars shall be on three walls, installed 6 inches maximum from adjacent walls; where an optional seat is provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the back wall adjacent to the seat wall 27 inches maximum from the seat wall; where an optional seat is not provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit may be installed on any wall of the shower. Transfer and roll-in shower controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab bar but no higher than 48 inches above the floor, and operable with no more than 5 pounds of force, with one hand, and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; shower enclosures provided shall not obstruct controls, faucets, spray units, and transfer between wheelchairs and optional shower seats. Standards §§ 213.3.6, 608, 609, 610. Standards §§ 213.3.6, 608, 609, 610.

- ii. Women's
  - (1) The pressure required to open the door is 15 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
  - (2) The lavatory hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. Provide water supply and drain pipes insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces underneath the lavatory or sink. Standards §§ 213.3.4, 606.5.
  - (3) The shower compartment is 108 inches deep by 45 inches wide. Provide a transfer shower that is 36 inches by 36 inches clear inside with a clearance outside of 36 inches wide by 48 inch long, measured from the control wall; with a threshold that is no higher

than <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> inch and beveled, rounded, or vertical; with a folding or non-folding rectangular or L-shaped seat mounted on the wall opposite the controls; with grab bars across the control wall and across the back wall to a point 18 inches from the control wall; with controls, faucets, and shower spray unit mounted on the wall opposite the seat between 38 and 48 inches above the floor and located 15 inches maximum from the centerline of the seat toward the shower opening...OR...provide a roll-in shower that is at least 30 inches wide by 60 deep with a minimum 30 inch wide by 60 inch long clear floor space at the face of the shower; with a threshold that is no higher than  $\frac{1}{4}$  inch vertically, or between  $\frac{1}{4}$ inch and no higher than  $\frac{1}{2}$  inch and beveled; where an optional seat is provided grab bars shall be on the back wall and the side wall opposite the seat and shall not be provided above the seat; where an optional seat is not provided grab bars shall be on three walls, installed 6 inches maximum from adjacent walls; where an optional seat is provided the controls, faucets, and shower sprav unit shall be installed on the back wall adjacent to the seat wall 27 inches maximum from the seat wall; where an optional seat is not provided the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit may be installed on any wall of the shower. Transfer and roll-in shower controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab bar but no higher than 48 inches above the floor, and operable with no more than 5 pounds of force, with one hand, and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; shower enclosures provided shall not obstruct controls, faucets, spray units, and transfer between wheelchairs and optional shower seats. Standards §§ 213.3.6, 608, 609, 610.

- d. Public Toilet Rooms
  - i. Men's
    - (1) The pressure required to open the door is 14 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
    - (2) The lavatory hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. Provide water supply and drain pipes insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces underneath the lavatory or sink. Standards §§ 213.3.4, 606.5.
  - ii. Women's
    - (1) The pressure required to open the door is 17 pounds. Provide a

door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.

- (2) The lavatory hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. Provide water supply and drain pipes insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces underneath the lavatory or sink. Standards §§ 213.3.4, 606.5.
- 4. Within 15 months of entry of this Consent Decree, the County will complete the following modifications to the **Humboldt County Fairgrounds, Livestock Toilet Rooms** located at 1250 5<sup>th</sup> Street in Ferndale.
  - a. Toilet rooms men's and women's designated accessible compartment. No accessible coat hook is provided. Provide a coat hook or towel hook between 15 and 48 inches high accompanied by clear floor space of 30 by 48 inches. Standards §§ 213.3.7, 305, 308, 603.4.
  - b. Air Dryer. The air dryers in both the men's and women's toilet rooms protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to a blind person using a cane. Unless protected by a cane detectable barrier, objects with their leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches high shall not protrude into circulation paths more than 4 inches for wall-mounted elements, or 12 inches for free standing post- or pylonmounted elements. Protruding objects (and cane-detectable barriers) shall not reduce the clear width of accessible routes or maneuvering spaces below minimum requirements. Standards §§ 206, 307.
  - c. Showers
    - i. Women's
      - (1) The bench is 12 inches wide. Provide a bench with a seat at least 42 inches long and between 20 and 24 inches deep that is either affixed to a wall or has a back support that is at least 42 inches long, is no more than 2½ inches horizontally from the rear edge of the seat, and extends from no more than 2 inches to at least 18 inches above the seat. The top of the seat shall be between 17 and 19 inches high and shall provide clear floor space at the end of the bench parallel to the bench's short axis. Standards §§ 222.1, 305, 803.4, 903.
      - (2) No accessible coat hook is provided. Provide a coat hook or towel hook between 15 and 48 inches high accompanied by clear floor space of 30 by 48 inches. Standards §§ 213.3.7, 305, 308, 603.4.
    - ii. Men's

- (1) The bench is 12 inches wide. Provide a bench with a seat at least 42 inches long and between 20 and 24 inches deep that is either affixed to a wall or has a back support that is at least 42 inches long, is no more than 2½ inches horizontally from the rear edge of the seat, and extends from no more than 2 inches to at least 18 inches above the seat. The top of the seat shall be between 17 and 19 inches high and shall provide clear floor space at the end of the bench parallel to the bench's short axis. Standards §§ 222.1, 305, 803.4, 903.
- (2) No accessible coat hook is provided. Provide a coat hook or towel hook between 15 and 48 inches high accompanied by clear floor space of 30 by 48 inches. Standards §§ 213.3.7, 305, 308, 603.4.
- 5. Within 9 months of entry of this Consent Decree, the County will complete the following modifications to **Clam Beach Park**, located off Highway 101 near McKinleyville.
  - a. Parking Camper's Only
    - i. No designated accessible parking space, access aisles, and no vertical sign is provided designating the existing space as reserved for people with disabilities. On the shortest accessible route to the accessible entrance(s), provide standard accessible and van accessible parking spaces designated as reserved for people with disabilities, as required in the following chart. Standard accessible spaces shall be at least 96 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 60 inches wide. Van accessible spaces shall be at least 132 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 60 inches wide, or at least 96 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 96 inches wide. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the parking spaces they serve and shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. At sites with 5 or more parking spaces, provide vertical signs with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all spaces designated as reserved for persons with disabilities, mounted at least 60 inches high to the bottom of the sign. At van accessible spaces, provide an additional "van accessible" sign mounted at least 60 inches high to the bottom of the sign. All spaces and access aisles for persons with disabilities shall contain no changes in level, with slopes and cross-slopes not exceeding 2.08%, and their surfaces shall be firm, stable, and slip-resistant. If the parking facility does not serve a particular building or facility, provide accessible parking on the shortest accessible route to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking facility. If the parking facility serves a building with multiple accessible entrances or multiple buildings or facilities. provide dispersed parking spaces located on an accessible route closest to the accessible entrances. If the parking facility is a parking garage or otherwise has limitations on vertical clearances, provide minimum vertical clearance of 98 inches at the van accessible parking spaces and along at

Total Spaces Provided	Total Accessible Spaces (Including Van Accessible)	Van Accessible Spaces
1 to 25	1	1
26 to 50	2	1
51 to 75	3	1
76 to 100	4	1
101 to 150	5	1
151 to 200	6	1
201 to 300	7	2
301 to 400	8	2
401 to 500	9	2
501 to 1000	2% of total	1 in every 6 accessible spaces
1001 and over	20, plus 1 for each 100 over 1000	1 in every 6 accessible spaces

least one vehicle access route to such spaces from site entrances and exits. Standards §§ 208, 302, 502, 703.7.2.1.

- b. Camper's Only Beach No accessible route is provided to the beach. To each area, feature, or element described, provide at least one accessible route that coincides with or is located in the same area as general circulation paths. The accessible route must have a minimum clear width of 36 inches (except that it may narrow to no less than 32 inches for a length of no more than 24 inches), or a minimum clear width of 42 inches if there is a U-turn around an obstruction less than 48 inches wide; have passing spaces at least every 200 feet; have a minimum clear headroom of 80 inches; have a surface that is firm, stable, and slip resistant; have, in the absence of a curb ramp, ramp, elevator, or platform lift, no level changes in excess of ½ inch vertically; have no level changes greater than ¼ inch vertically unless they are beveled with a slope no greater than 50%; and have a running slope no greater than 5% (or have been constructed as a fully accessible ramp) and a cross slope no greater than 2.08%. Standards §§ 206, 301.1, 401.1.
- c. Toilet Rooms Camper's Only
  - i. Women's
    - (1) The toilet room sign is not mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door. Provide a toilet room sign with raised and Braille characters. Tactile signs shall be mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door or the nearest adjacent wall

(except that signs can be mounted on the push side of doors with closers and without hold-open devices); mounted 48 inches minimum from floor to the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum from the floor to the baseline of the highest tactile character; and located so that a clear floor space of at least 18 inches by 18 inches, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door's swing between the closed and 45 degrees open positions. If not all toilet rooms are accessible, provide signage with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all accessible toilet rooms. Standards §§ 216.2, 703.

- (2) The toilet lacks sufficient clear floor space. Provide clearance at the toilet that is at least 60 inches wide and 56 inches deep. This clearance may overlap with the toilet, grab bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances for other fixtures, and turning space; but no other fixtures or obstructions, including lavatories, may be located within this clearance. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 604.3.
- (3) The side grab bar at the toilet is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser. Provide grab bars that have at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object projecting beside or below it and at least 12 inches between the grab bar and any object projecting above it. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 604.5, 609.3.
- ii. Men's
  - (1)The toilet room sign is not mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door. Provide a toilet room sign with raised and Braille characters. Tactile signs shall be mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door or the nearest adjacent wall (except that signs can be mounted on the push side of doors with closers and without hold-open devices); mounted 48 inches minimum from floor to the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum from the floor to the baseline of the highest tactile character; and located so that a clear floor space of at least 18 inches by 18 inches, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door's swing between the closed and 45 degrees open positions. If not all toilet rooms are accessible, provide signage with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all accessible toilet rooms. Standards §§ 216.2, 703.
  - (2) The toilet lacks sufficient clear floor space. Provide clearance at the toilet that is at least 60 inches wide and 56 inches deep. This clearance may overlap with the toilet, grab bars, dispensers,

sanitary napkin disposal, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances for other fixtures, and turning space; but no other fixtures or obstructions, including lavatories, may be located within this clearance. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 604.3.

- (3) Access to the side grab bar at the toilet is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser. Provide grab bars that have at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object projecting beside or below it and at least 12 inches between the grab bar and any object projecting above it. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 604.5, 609.3.
- d. Parking Day Use Only
  - i. The designated accessible parking has no access aisles and no vertical signage, and no van accessible parking space is provided. On the shortest accessible route to the accessible entrance(s), provide standard accessible and van accessible parking spaces designated as reserved for people with disabilities, as required in the following chart. Standard accessible spaces shall be at least 96 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 60 inches wide. Van accessible spaces shall be at least 132 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 60 inches wide, or at least 96 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 96 inches wide. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the parking spaces they serve and shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. At sites with 5 or more parking spaces, provide vertical signs with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all spaces designated as reserved for persons with disabilities, mounted at least 60 inches high to the bottom of the sign. At van accessible spaces, provide an additional "van accessible" sign mounted at least 60 inches high to the bottom of the sign. All spaces and access aisles for persons with disabilities shall contain no changes in level, with slopes and cross-slopes not exceeding 2.08%, and their surfaces shall be firm, stable, and slip-resistant. If the parking facility does not serve a particular building or facility, provide accessible parking on the shortest accessible route to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking facility. If the parking facility serves a building with multiple accessible entrances or multiple buildings or facilities, provide dispersed parking spaces located on an accessible route closest to the accessible entrances. If the parking facility is a parking garage or otherwise has limitations on vertical clearances, provide minimum vertical clearance of 98 inches at the van accessible parking spaces and along at least one vehicle access route to such spaces from site entrances and exits. Standards §§ 208, 302, 502, 703.7.2.1.

Total Spaces Provided	Total Accessible Spaces (Including Van Accessible)	Van Accessible Spaces
1 to 25	1	1

26 to 50	2	1
51 to 75	3	1
76 to 100	4	1
101 to 150	5	1
151 to 200	6	1
201 to 300	7	2
301 to 400	8	2
401 to 500	9	2
501 to 1000	2% of total	1 in every 6 accessible spaces
1001 and over	20, plus 1 for each 100 over 1000	1 in every 6 accessible spaces

- e. Toilet Rooms Day Use Only
  - i. Men's
    - (1) The toilet room sign does not have Braille. Provide a toilet room sign with raised and Braille characters. Tactile signs shall be mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door or the nearest adjacent wall (except that signs can be mounted on the push side of doors with closers and without hold-open devices); mounted 48 inches minimum from floor to the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum from the floor to the baseline of the highest tactile character; and located so that a clear floor space of at least 18 inches by 18 inches, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door's swing between the closed and 45 degrees open positions. If not all toilet rooms are accessible, provide signage with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all accessible toilet rooms. Standards §§ 216.2, 703.
    - (2) The toilet lacks sufficient clear floor space. Provide clearance at the toilet that is at least 60 inches wide and 56 inches deep. This clearance may overlap with the toilet, grab bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances for other fixtures, and turning space; but no other fixtures or obstructions, including lavatories, may be located within this clearance. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 604.3.
    - (3) The side grab bar at the toilet is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser interferes with its use. Provide grab bars that have at

least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object projecting beside or below it and at least 12 inches between the grab bar and any object projecting above it. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 604.5, 609.3.

- ii. Women's
  - (1) The toilet room sign does not have Braille. Provide a toilet room sign with raised and Braille characters. Tactile signs shall be mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door or the nearest adjacent wall (except that signs can be mounted on the push side of doors with closers and without hold-open devices); mounted 48 inches minimum from floor to the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum from the floor to the baseline of the highest tactile character; and located so that a clear floor space of at least 18 inches by 18 inches, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door's swing between the closed and 45 degrees open positions. If not all toilet rooms are accessible, provide signage with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all accessible toilet rooms. Standards §§ 216.2, 703.
  - (2) The toilet lacks sufficient clear floor space. Provide clearance at the toilet that is at least 60 inches wide and 56 inches deep. This clearance may overlap with the toilet, grab bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances for other fixtures, and turning space; but no other fixtures or obstructions, including lavatories, may be located within this clearance. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 604.3.
  - (3) Access to the side grab bar at the toilet is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser. Provide grab bars that have at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object projecting beside or below it and at least 12 inches between the grab bar and any object projecting above it. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 604.5, 609.3.
- 6. Within 9 months of entry of this Consent Decree, the County will complete the following modifications to the **Humboldt County Animal Shelter**, located at 980 Lycoming Avenue in McKinleyville.
  - a. Door pressures
    - i. Dog Holding The pressure required to open the door is 16 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
    - ii. Dog Quarantine The pressure required to open the door is 12 pounds.

Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.

- Puppies The pressure required to open the door is 14 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
- iv. Large Dogs The pressure required to open the door is 8 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
- v. Cats The pressure required to open the door is 13 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
- b. Toilet Rooms
  - i. Women's
    - (1) The pressure required to open the door is 12 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
    - (2) No visual alarm appliance is provided. Provide visible fire alarm devices in toilet rooms, hallways, lobbies, meeting rooms, and any other area for common use. Standards §§ 215, 702.
  - ii. Men's
    - (1) The pressure required to open the door is 11 pounds. Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open (not including the initial force needed to overcome inertia, retracting bolts, etc.). Standards §§ 206.5, 404.2.9.
    - (2) No visual alarm appliance is provided. Provide visible fire alarm devices in toilet rooms, hallways, lobbies, meeting rooms, and any other area for common use. Standards §§ 215, 702.
  - iii. Employee Toilet Room and Shower
    - (1) No accessible mirror is provided. Provide at least one mirror such that, if it is mounted above a lavatory or countertop, it is mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface no more than 40

inches high; or, if it is not mounted above a lavatory or countertop, it is mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface no more than 35 inches high. Standards §§ 213.2, 603.3.

- (2) The roll-in shower has a one inch threshold curb. Provide a shower with a threshold that is no higher than <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> inch vertically, or between <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> inch and no higher than <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> inch and beveled. Standards §§ 213.3.6, 608.7.
- 7. Within 15 months of entry of this Consent Decree, the County will complete the following modifications to the boat dock and toilet rooms at **Fields Landing Boat Ramp** on Railroad Avenue in Fields Landing.
  - a. Parking
    - i. No designated accessible van parking space is provided, no access aisle is provided, and no signage is provided. The designated accessible parking has no access aisles and no vertical signage, and no van accessible parking space is provided. On the shortest accessible route to the accessible entrance(s), provide standard accessible and van accessible parking spaces designated as reserved for people with disabilities, as required in the following chart. Standard accessible spaces shall be at least 96 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 60 inches wide. Van accessible spaces shall be at least 132 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 60 inches wide, or at least 96 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 96 inches wide. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the parking spaces they serve and shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. At sites with 5 or more parking spaces, provide vertical signs with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all spaces designated as reserved for persons with disabilities, mounted at least 60 inches high to the bottom of the sign. At van accessible spaces, provide an additional "van accessible" sign mounted at least 60 inches high to the bottom of the sign. All spaces and access aisles for persons with disabilities shall contain no changes in level, with slopes and cross-slopes not exceeding 2.08%, and their surfaces shall be firm, stable, and slip-resistant. If the parking facility does not serve a particular building or facility, provide accessible parking on the shortest accessible route to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking facility. If the parking facility serves a building with multiple accessible entrances or multiple buildings or facilities, provide dispersed parking spaces located on an accessible route closest to the accessible entrances. If the parking facility is a parking garage or otherwise has limitations on vertical clearances, provide minimum vertical clearance of 98 inches at the van accessible parking spaces and along at least one vehicle access route to such spaces from site entrances and exits. Standards §§ 208, 302, 502, 703.7.2.1.

Total Spaces Provided	Total Accessible Spaces (Including Van Accessible)	Van Accessible Spaces
1 to 25	1	1
26 to 50	2	1
51 to 75	3	1
76 to 100	4	1
101 to 150	5	1
151 to 200	6	1
201 to 300	7	2
301 to 400	8	2
401 to 500	9	2
501 to 1000	2% of total	1 in every 6 accessible spaces
1001 and over	20, plus 1 for each 100 over 1000	1 in every 6 accessible spaces

#### b. Toilet Rooms

### ii. Women's

- (1)The toilet room sign is not mounted on wall adjacent to the latch side of the door 60 inches above the finished floor, and the Braille sign is mounted 114 inches high. Provide a toilet room sign with raised and Braille characters. Tactile signs shall be mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door or the nearest adjacent wall (except that signs can be mounted on the push side of doors with closers and without hold-open devices); mounted 48 inches minimum from floor to the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum from the floor to the baseline of the highest tactile character; and located so that a clear floor space of at least 18 inches by 18 inches, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door's swing between the closed and 45 degrees open positions. If not all toilet rooms are accessible, provide signage with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all accessible toilet rooms. Standards §§ 216.2, 703.
- (2) The toilet flush control is on the closed side. Provide a flush control mounted on the "open" side of the toilet's clear floor space, between 15 and 48 inches high, and requiring a maximum of 5 pounds of force to operate; or provide an automatic flush device. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 309.4, 604.6.

- iii. Men's
  - (1)The toilet room sign is not mounted on wall adjacent to the latch side of the door 60 inches above the finished floor, and the Braille sign is mounted 114 inches high. Provide a toilet room sign with raised and Braille characters. Tactile signs shall be mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door or the nearest adjacent wall (except that signs can be mounted on the push side of doors with closers and without hold-open devices); mounted 48 inches minimum from floor to the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum from the floor to the baseline of the highest tactile character; and located so that a clear floor space of at least 18 inches by 18 inches, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door's swing between the closed and 45 degrees open positions. If not all toilet rooms are accessible, provide signage with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all accessible toilet rooms. Standards §§ 216.2, 703.
  - (2) The toilet flush control is on the closed side. Provide a flush control mounted on the "open" side of the toilet's clear floor space, between 15 and 48 inches high, and requiring a maximum of 5 pounds of force to operate; or provide an automatic flush device. Standards §§ 213.3.2, 309.4, 604.6.
- b. Drinking Fountain (drinking fountain not functioning during visit)
  - i. The drinking fountain spout is 38 inches above the finished floor. Provide 50% of all drinking fountains on each floor or exterior site with a spout outlet between 38 and 43 inches high and 50% of all drinking fountains on each floor or exterior site with a spout outlet no more than 36 inches high that otherwise complies with the Standards. At least one of each type shall be provided. Standards §§ 211, 602.4, 602.7.
  - ii. The drinking fountain control is not operable with one hand. Provide a drinking fountain with controls that are operable with one hand, that require 5 pounds of force or less to operate, and that can be operated without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. Standards §§ 211, 602.3, 309.4.
  - iii. The drinking fountain protrudes into the main walkway and is not detectable to a blind person using a cane. Unless protected by a cane detectable barrier, objects with their leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches high shall not protrude into circulation paths more than 4 inches for wall-mounted elements, or 12 inches for free standing post- or pylonmounted elements. Protruding objects (and cane-detectable barriers) shall

not reduce the clear width of accessible routes or maneuvering spaces below minimum requirements. Standards §§ 206, 307.